and services tax and other related expenses.

(f) Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the
financial effects of:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of 23,917,097 Shares by the Company in a Market
Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate
by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(ii) the purchase or acquisition of 23,917,097 Shares by the Company in a Market
Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate
by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

(iii) the purchase or acquisition of 23,917,097 Shares by the Company in a Market
Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate
by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2018, are
set out below:

17

(i) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Market Purchases

Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 47,742 47,742 47,742 47,742
Treasury Shares - (9,112) - (9,112)
Other Reserves 91 91 233 233
Accumulated Losses (3,826) (3,826) (3,242) (3,242)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 44,007 34,895 44,733 35,621

NTA 44,007 34,895 44,733 35,621
Cash & Cash Equivalents 19,554 10,442 9,088 (24)
Current Assets 56,197 47,085 15,349 6,237
Current Liabilities 21,755 21,755 9,762 9,762
Number of Shares (̛ 000) 239,171 215,254 239,171 215,254

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.40 16.21 18.70 16.55
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.16 0.20 0.16 0.20
Working Capital Ratio (times) 2.58 2.16 1.57 0.64
Loss per Share (cents) (2.57) (2.86) (2.00) (2.22)

Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 47,742 47,742 47,742 47,742
Treasury Shares - (10,428) - (10,428)
Other Reserves 91 91 233 233
Accumulated Losses (3,826) (3,826) (3,242) (3,242)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 44,007 33,579 44,733 34,305

NTA 44,007 33,579 44,733 34,305
Cash & Cash Equivalents 19,554 9,126 9,088 (1,340)
Current Assets 56,197 45,769 15,349 4,921
Current Liabilities 21,755 21,755 9,762 9,762
Number of Shares (̛ 000) 239,171 215,254 239,171 215,254

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.40 15.60 18.70 15.94
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.20
Working Capital Ratio (times) 2.58 2.10 1.57 0.50
Loss per Share (cents) (2.57) (2.86) (2.00) (2.22)

18

(ii) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Market Purchases

Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 47,742 38,630 47,742 38,630
Treasury Shares - - - -
Other Reserves 91 91 233 233
Accumulated Losses (3,826) (3,826) (3,242) (3,242)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 44,007 34,895 44,733 35,621

NTA 44,007 34,895 44,733 35,621
Cash & Cash Equivalents 19,554 10,442 9,088 (24)
Current Assets 56,197 47,085 15,349 6,237
Current Liabilities 21,755 21,755 9,762 9,762
Number of Shares (̛ 000) 239,171 215,254 239,171 215,254

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.40 16.21 18.70 16.55
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.16 0.20 0.16 0.20
Working Capital Ratio (times) 2.58 2.16 1.57 0.64
Loss per Share (cents) (2.57) (2.86) (2.00) (2.22)

Off-Market Purchases

Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 47,742 37,314 47,742 37,314
Treasury Shares - - - -
Other Reserves 91 91 233 233
Accumulated Losses (3,826) (3,826) (3,242) (3,242)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 44,007 33,579 44,733 34,305

NTA 44,007 33,579 44,733 34,305
Cash & Cash Equivalents 19,554 9,126 9,088 (1,340)
Current Assets 56,197 45,769 15,349 4,921
Current Liabilities 21,755 21,755 9,762 9,762
Number of Shares (̛ 000) 239,171 215,254 239,171 215,254

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.40 15.60 18.70 15.94
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.20
Working Capital Ratio (times) 2.58 2.10 1.57 0.50
Loss per Share (cents) (2.57) (2.86) (2.00) (2.22)

19

(iii) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Market Purchases

Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 47,742 47,742 47,742 47,742
Treasury Shares - - - -
Other Reserves 91 91 233 233
Accumulated Losses (3,826) (12,938) (3,242) (12,354)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 44,007 34,895 44,733 35,621

NTA 44,007 34,895 44,733 35,621

[…]

to the end of the

financial year under
review

Aggregate number of
Shares comprised in
Options outstanding
as at the end of the
financial year under

review

33

(c) the number and proportion of Options granted at a discount during the financial year under
review in respect of every 10% discount range, up to the maximum quantum of discount
granted.

4.  INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 Interests in Shares

Based on the Register of Director’s Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders, as at
the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the substantial shareholders of the
Company before and after share buy-back by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate,
assuming (a) the Company purchases the maximum limit of 10% of the total number of issued Shares
as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (b) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the
Directors and the substantial shareholders of the Company or which they are deemed interested in,
will be as follows:

Before Buy-back
(Number of Shares)

Before
Buy-back

After
Buy-back

Directors
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest %(1) %(2)

Kwong Kim Mone(3) 6,734,118 120,627,910 127,362,028 53.25 59.17
Lim Chin Tong 1,950,000 - 1,950,000 0.82 0.91
Lee Yong Guan 486,000 - 486,000 0.20 0.23
Pow Tien Tee 175,000 9,000 184,000 0.08 0.08
Kam Boon Cheong 150,000 1,145,000 1,295,000 0.54 0.60
Lim Chin Hong 25,000 - 25,000 0.01 0.01

Substantial shareholders
MIT Technologies Pte Ltd 120,627,910 - 120,627,910 50.44 56.04
Kwong Kim Mone(3) 6,734,118 120,627,910 127,362,028 53.25 59.17
Kwong Kim Ho(3) - 120,627,910 120,627,910 50.44 56.04

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 239,170,970 Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(2) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 215,253,873 Shares (assuming that the
Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of 23,917,097 Shares as permitted under the Share Buy Back
Mandate).

(3) Kwong Kim Mone and Kwong Kim Ho are deemed to be interested in 120,627,910 Shares held by MIT Technologies
Pte Ltd by virtue of Section 4 of the Securities and Futures Act.

4.2 Interests in the ESOS 2019

Save for Kwong Kim Mone, all the Directors of the Company are eligible to participate in the